

No. 05-20-00920-CV

In the Court of Appeals
Fifth District of Texas at Dallas

IN THE MATTER OF J.R.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 305TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
TRIAL COURT CAUSE NO. JD-20-00313-X

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

JOHN CREUZOT
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas

JESSIE R. ALLEN
Assistant District Attorney
Lead Counsel
Bar No. 24040412
133 N. Riverfront Blvd., LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207
jessie.allen@dallascounty.org
(214) 653-3625
(214) 653-3643 fax

Oral argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	2
Index of Authorities	5
Statement of the Case.....	7
Issues Presented	8

Issue One – Neither section 54.02 nor Moon require a juvenile court to include all evidence that “weighs against” certification in its waiver and transfer order. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by setting out specific factual findings in the order that did not include evidence contrary to its decision to waive jurisdiction and transfer the case to adult court?

Issue Two – The record contains evidence that Appellant is sophisticated and mature. Is that evidence factually sufficient to support the trial court’s finding that Appellant is sophisticated and mature, and did the trial court abuse its discretion to waive jurisdiction and transfer the case to adult court.

Statement of Facts	9
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	15

Response to Issue One – The trial court is not required to include every fact in the record in its transfer order and explain why it based its decision on some facts and rejected others. It is only required to state specifically its reasons *for* waiver of jurisdiction. A court of appeals may then consider the factual sufficiency of those specific findings against the entire record.....15

- A. Standard of Review.....15
- B. The statutory scheme for waiver of juvenile court jurisdiction16

C. A juvenile court is not required to list all the evidence in the record both in favor of and against its decision to waive jurisdiction.	17
Response to Issue Two – The evidence is factually sufficient to support the juvenile court’s sophistication and maturity finding, and the juvenile court did not abuse its discretion in waiving jurisdiction and transferring this case to a criminal district court.	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. The evidence is factually sufficient to support the juvenile court’s sophistication and maturity finding.	23
C. Appellant’s “contrary evidence” isn’t.	24
D. The evidence supporting the trial court’s sophistication and maturity finding is not so against the great weight and preponderance of the evidence as to be manifestly unjust.	29
E. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in waiving its jurisdiction and transferring Appellant to adult court.....	30
Prayer	34
Certificate of Compliance	35
Certificate of Service	35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ex parte Comminey</i> , No. 05-19-00325-CR, 2019 WL 2912239 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 8, 2019, no pet.) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	26
<i>Hill v. State</i> , No. 05-18-01011-CR, 2020 WL 2124520 (Tex. App.—Dallas May 5, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	26
<i>In the Matter of A.J.F.</i> , 588 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2019, no pet.).....	28
<i>In the Matter of A.K.</i> , No. 02-19-00385-CV, 2020 WL 1646899 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 2, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	20
<i>In the Matter of G.B.</i> , 524 S.W.3d 906 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2017, no pet.).....	24, 30
<i>In the Matter of K.M.</i> , No. 01-20-00121-CV, 2020 WL 4210493 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 23, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	26
<i>In the Matter of L.W.</i> , No. 05-19-00966-CV, 2020 WL 728431 (Tex. App.—Dallas Feb. 13, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	18, 22
<i>Kelly v. Brown</i> , 851 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Khalifa v. Cash</i> , 594 F. App'x 339 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>McDade v. State</i> , ---S.W.3d---, 2020 WL 6440498 (Tex. App.—Dallas Nov. 3, 2020)	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	27

<i>Mohamed v. State</i> , No. 05-15-01329-CR, 2016 WL 7163848 (Tex. App.—Dallas Dec. 6, 2016, no pet.) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	26
<i>Moon v. State</i> , 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	passim
<i>NRA of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Price v. State</i> , No. 05-01-00854-CR, 2002 WL 1131077 (Tex. App.—Dallas May 30, 2002, no pet.) (not designated for publication).....	29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	27

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(a)	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(f)	17
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(f)(1)	23, 32
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(f)(2)	23
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(f)(3)	23
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(f)(4)	23
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(h)	17
